OVERISEL TOWNSHIP

Board of Trustees Monthly Meeting 6/14//2016

Call to Order: Supervisor Russ Van Dam called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm and Pat Reuschel opened with prayer.

Members Present: Russ Van Dam, Pat Reuschel, Renee Hop, Tom Flokstra and Harv Jipping.

Minutes: The May 12, 2016 Board meeting were read for approval.

Al Co Commissioner: Jim Storey report on county activities: May 23- new radio system for 911- first round of pagers will be covered, there is a 3 million fire cancer fund, Judge Baker- Safe & Sure program, Ag Incubater- need \$14,000 match from companies.

Road Comm: Bob Kaarlie gave an update, 30th st road closures to Allegan for 2 weeks for bridge work.

Overisel Fire Department: Fire Chief Ron Horsting reported a total of 10 calls for May. Fence-get another quote, bids needed for station 1 updates, Tim Scholten- captain.

Overisel/Fillmore Deputy: Deputy Retarnal reported a total of 75 calls for May, 45 for Fillmore and 30 for Overisel, new tire on.

Zoning Report: Jipping reported Zoet special use granted, manure lagoon Dykhuis-state rules-DEQ.

Supervisor: Van Dam reported that the end of June will be a Flood Plain meeting. Tire Recycling will again be held Sat., June 18, 2016, 9-noon at the hall. The siding is fixed on the township.

Motions:

- 1. A motion was made by Harv Jipping and supported by Renee Hop to approve the PA116 of Compagner of 22.34 acres for 30 yr 033-001-30, and 45 acres for 30 yrs 015-013-00. Motion Carried.
- 2. A motion was made by Renee Hop and supported by Harv Jipping to switch Insurance to EMC for the next year. Motion Carried.
- 3. A motion was made by Renee Hop and supported by Pat Reuschel to keep the total operating millage rate for this year at 7.16 mills. Motion Carried.
- 4. A motion was made by Harv Jipping and supported by Tom Flokstra to pay the bills as presented. Motion Carried.
- 5. A motion was made by Renee Hop and supported by Pat Reuschel that the meeting stand adjourned. Motion Carried.

Next Meeting: The Overisel Township Board of trustees will be held Tuesday, Aug 9, 2016 at 7:30 pm in the Overisel Township hall.

Renee Hop, Clerk